

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA  
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION**

**STEVEN DOUGLAS,** )  
 ) **CAUSE NO. 1:13-cv-1351 WTL-MJD**  
 ) **Plaintiff,** )  
 ) )  
 ) **v.** )  
 ) )  
 ) **CORIZON INC.,** )  
 ) **DR. RICHARD TANNER, M.D., and** )  
 ) **DR. VANCE A. RAHAM, M.D.,** )  
 ) )  
 ) **Defendants.** )

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION  
TO MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Richard A. Waples  
**WAPLES & HANGER**  
410 N. Audubon Road  
Indianapolis, IN 46219  
TEL: (317) 357-0903  
FAX: (317) 357-0275  
EMAIL: [rwaples@wapleshanger.com](mailto:rwaples@wapleshanger.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Table of Authorities..... iii**

**Introduction. .... 1**

**Statement of Material Facts Including Those in Dispute..... 3**

**Dr. Raham’s 2010-2011 Treatment of Mr. Douglas..... 7**

**Dr. Tanner’s 2011-2012 Treatment of Mr. Douglas..... 11**

**Dr. Raham’s 2012-2013 Treatment of Mr. Douglas..... 23**

**Standard of Review. .... 32**

**Summary of Argument. .... 33**

**ARGUMENT**

**A Reasonable Jury Could Find Defendants  
Deliberately Indifferent to Mr. Douglas’s Serious Medical Needs**

**A. The Eighth Amendment Requires Evidence of  
Deliberate Indifference to a Prisoner’s Serious Medical Needs . .... 34**

**B. Defendants Concede The Objective Component  
of the Eighth Amendment..... 34**

**C. Plaintiff’s Evidence is Sufficient for a Reasonable Jury  
to Conclude that Defendants were Subjectively Aware  
that Mr. Douglas was Suffering from a Serious Medical Need..... 35**

**Dr. Raham. .... 37**

**Dr. Tanner. .... 38**

**Deliberate Indifference Factors Common  
to both Dr. Tanner and Dr. Raham. .... 40**

**D. Plaintiff’s Evidence is Sufficient for a Reasonable Jury to Conclude  
that the Deliberately Indifferent Health Care Afforded Mr. Douglas  
was Pursuant to Defendant Corizon’s Practice of Delivering  
Systemically Inadequate Care. .... 44**

<b>1.</b>	<b>Respondeat Superior Liability Should be Applicable to a Private Corporation Such as Corizon Providing a Public Function. ....</b>	<b>44</b>
<b>2.</b>	<b>The Deliberate Indifference to Mr. Douglas Serious Medical Needs was Pursuant to Corizon’s Practice of Providing Such Care to Prisoners. ....</b>	<b>46</b>
<b>3.</b>	<b>Denial of Corizon’s Summary Judgment Motion is Warranted Based Upon its Refusal to Provide Relevant Discovery on the Issue.....</b>	<b>47</b>
	<b>Conclusion. ....</b>	<b>49</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Avery v. Mapco Gas Prods., Inc.</i> , 18 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>Board v. Farnham</i> , 394 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	44
<i>Bowens v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131540 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 19, 2014) .....	33
<i>Coles v. Eagle</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143466 (D. Haw. Oct. 8, 2014) .....	49
<i>Corrugated Paper Prods. v. Longview Fibre Co.</i> , 868 F.2d 908 (7th Cir. 1989).....	37
<i>Estate of Gee v. Sharp</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27842 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 31, 2009). .....	41
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976). .....	42, 47
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....	35, 37, 43
<i>Freeman v. Madison Metropolitan School Dist.</i> , 231 F.3d 374 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	37
<i>Greeno v. Daley</i> , 414 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 2005) . .....	35, 36, 42
<i>Hayes v. Snyder</i> , 546 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>Holloway v. Delaware Cnty. Sheriff</i> , 700 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 2012). .....	35
<i>Iskander v. Forest Park</i> , 690 F.2d 126 (7th Cir. 1982).....	45
<i>Johnson v. Doughty</i> , 433 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir.2006) .....	42
<i>Kelley v. McGinnis</i> , 899 F.2d 612 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	42, 45
<i>Miller v. Gonzalez</i> , 761 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2014). .....	33
<i>Pierson v. Hartley</i> , 391 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 2004)) .....	43
<i>Plott v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 71 F.3d 1190 (6th Cir. 1995). .....	49
<i>Preston v. O'Brien</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135968 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 26, 2014) .....	44

<i>Ramos v. Lamm</i> , 639 F.2d 559 (10th Cir. 1980).....	46
<i>Robert E. v. Lane</i> , 530 F. Supp. 930 (N.D.Ill. 1981) . . . . .	46, 47
<i>Reed v. McBride</i> , 178 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 1999).. . . . .	44
<i>Reserve Supply Corp. v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.</i> , 971 F.2d 37 (7th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	33
<i>Sherrod v. Lingle</i> , 223 F.3d 605 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).. . . . .	43
<i>Shields v. Ill. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 746 F.3d 782(7th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	44, 45, 47
<i>Smego v. Mitchell</i> , 723 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	44
<i>Todaro v. Ward</i> , 565 F.2d 48(2d Cir. 1977). . . . .	46
<i>Vinning-El v. Long</i> , 482 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2007). . . . .	41
<i>Walker v. Peters</i> , 233 F.3d 494 (7th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	43
<i>Wellman v. Faulker</i> , 715 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1983).. . . . .	46
<i>Weyant v. Okst</i> , 101 F.3d 845 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	43
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 8 (1988) . . . . .	43
<i>Young v. Quinlan</i> , 960 F.2d 351(3d Cir. 1992).. . . . .	37
<i>Zentmyer v. Kendall Cnty., Ill.</i> , 220 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	36

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 56 (d) (1).. . . . .	49
